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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Belinda Lennox 
Department of Psychiatry  
University of Oxford  
Warneford Hospital 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting and well conducted study that will contribute to 
the literature on the effect of different service models on outcome in 
schizophrenia. The methods seem robust to me.  
 
The main amendment that I would like to see is description of the 
nature of the community services. The RCT evidence that they refer 
to is of a particular model of community care - Early intervention in 
psychosis services. This is not synonymous with community care. 
The ethos of early intervention services, from Pat McGorry's 
Melbourne model is of youth focussed services, seeing young 
people in their own settings, being flexible and assertive in engaging 
young people in treatment. And a key part of the structure of the 
team is the care coordinator who has the role of seeing the patient at 
least every week to engage them in care provided by other 
therapists. So it would be important to add a description of the 
community services in Lombardy, and their fidelity to an EIP model. 
If they are based around a more traditional community team model 
with outpatient clinic appointments and do not have a assertive 
treatment model then this may explain the high level of 
discontinuation with follow up.  
 
One further point is that the age of the cohort described is much 
older than expected for a group experiencing a first episode of 
psychosis. How would the authors explain this discrepancy? 

 

REVIEWER A-La Park 
London School of Economics, the UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS  
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Comments on the manuscript-Do patterns of mental health care 
predict treatment failure in young people with schizophrenia? Real-
world evidence from Italy  
 
On page 14, 1-2 lines: “Consistently, patients who received 
psychotherapy, psychoeducational activities, or social supports, as 
well as multidisciplinary care, did not show evidence of outcome risk 
reduction.”  
-> It would be good to provide evidence to support this, based on 
your data or other published studies. This sentence seems 
inconsistent with the findings in many studies. As long as I am 
aware, there has been a growing body of literature showing positive 
impacts of multidisciplinary care/ integrated care approaches (i.e. a 
combination of pharmacological and non-pharmacological 
interventions) on various outcomes such as reduced number of 
inpatient days, outpatient visits, and improved social functioning etc. 
in Australia, Denmark, the UK, and other country settings.  
 
 
On page 15, 14-15 lines: “This method assumes that the proportion 
of days covered by a prescription corresponds to the proportion of 
days of medication use.”  
-> It would be better to note potential discrepancies between the 
coverage rates and the actual adherence rates in a clear manner.  
 
 
On page 16, 3-4 lines: “Second, we attempted to include patients at 
their first clinical manifestation of the disease. This was made by 
excluding patients aged 35 years or more who already received 
diagnosis of schizophrenia”  
-> This may be a reasonable assumption about identifying people 
with the first-episode of the mental disorder. However, women tend 
to have two peaks in terms of the onset of schizophrenia (one at 
early ages and the other at later ages). Based on the assumption 
made by the authors, this might have excluded the potential cases 
for women with the first onset of schizophrenia later in life. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer Name Dr Belinda Lennox  

 

The main amendment that I would like to see is description of the nature of the community services. 

The RCT evidence that they refer to is of a particular model of community care - Early intervention in 

psychosis services. This is not synonymous with community care. The ethos of early intervention 

services, from Pat McGorry's Melbourne model is of youth focused services, seeing young people in 

their own settings, being flexible and assertive in engaging young people in treatment. And a key part 

of the structure of the team is the care coordinator who has the role of seeing the patient at least 

every week to engage them in care provided by other therapists. So it would be important to add a 

description of the community services in Lombardy, and their fidelity to an EIP model. If they are 

based around a more traditional community team model with outpatient clinic appointments and do 

not have an assertive treatment model then this may explain the high level of discontinuation with 

follow up.  

RE: According to the Reviewer’s request, in the new version of the paper a subsection describing the 

nature of the community services in Lombardy has been added (“Methods” section, “Departments of 

Mental Health in Lombardy” subsection, Pages 4-5), and the “Healthcare utilization databases of 

Lombardy” subsection has been accordingly settled (Page 5). A reference has been added [please 
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see ref.  16].  

 

One further point is that the age of the cohort described is much older than expected for a group 

experiencing a first episode of psychosis. How would the authors explain this discrepancy?  

RE: We agree with the Reviewer’s statement that age of the cohort described is much older than 

expected for a group experiencing a first episode of psychosis. Our consideration about this is that 

“..accessibility public mental health services should be improved for intercepting early onset of 

schizophrenic disorders…” (“Discussion” section, Page 12).  

 

 

Reviewer Name A-La Park  

 

On page 14, 1-2 lines: “Consistently, patients who received psychotherapy, psychoeducational 

activities, or social supports, as well as multidisciplinary care, did not show evidence of outcome risk 

reduction.”  

-> It would be good to provide evidence to support this, based on your data or other published 

studies. This sentence seems inconsistent with the findings in many studies. As long as I am aware, 

there has been a growing body of literature showing positive impacts of multidisciplinary care/ 

integrated care approaches (i.e. a combination of pharmacological and non-pharmacological 

interventions) on various outcomes such as reduced number of inpatient days, outpatient visits, and 

improved social functioning etc. in Australia, Denmark, the UK, and other country settings.  

RE: According to the Reviewer’s concern, we now rewritten the paragraph better clarifying that the 

observed lack of effectiveness of no-pharmacological therapies is inconsistent with the existing sound 

evidence for the efficacy of specific psychological approaches, i.e., social skills trainings, cognitive 

remediation, psychoeducational interventions with families and relatives, and cognitive behavioral 

therapy of psychotic symptoms. We also specified that several national guidelines recommended the 

implementation of specific psychological approaches into routine care. A reference has been added 

[please see ref.  27]. However, the main open question remains the generalizability of RCT findings 

to routine care. In this respect, we specified that “…the gap between what is known from clinical 

efficacy research and the systematic community translation of mental health care programs is still 

dramatically wide, at least in the investigated setting…” (“Discussion” section, Pages 11-12).  

 

On page 15, 14-15 lines: “This method assumes that the proportion of days covered by a prescription 

corresponds to the proportion of days of medication use.”  

-> It would be better to note potential discrepancies between the coverage rates and the actual 

adherence rates in a clear manner.  

RE: We agree that the paragraph was unclear in the previous version of the paper. We then rewritten 

the paragraph (“Discussion” section, Pages 13-14). A reference has been added [please see ref.  

34].  

 

On page 16, 3-4 lines: “Second, we attempted to include patients at their first clinical manifestation of 

the disease. This was made by excluding patients aged 35 years or more who already received 

diagnosis of schizophrenia”  

-> This may be a reasonable assumption about identifying people with the first-episode of the mental 

disorder. However, women tend to have two peaks in terms of the onset of schizophrenia (one at 

early ages and the other at later ages). Based on the assumption made by the authors, this might 

have excluded the potential cases for women with the first onset of schizophrenia later in life.  

We agree with the Reviewer statement. This implies that a higher sensitivity in capturing patients at 

their first clinical manifestation of the disease would have been obtained if older women were 

included. However, this would also entail a loss of specificity, i.e. the inclusion of patients who was not 

at their first-episode of the mental disorder. It is important to mention that for proper assessment of 

the exposure-outcome relationship, a limited specificity is more damaging than a limited sensitivity, a 
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100% specificity of the outcome assessment allowing an unbiased estimate of the measured 

association, irrespective of the sensitivity value.1 For this reason we preferred to excluding patients 

aged 35 years.  

 

1 Schneeweiss S, Avorn J. A review of uses of health care utilization databases for epidemiologic 

research on therapeutics. J Clin Epidemiol 2005;58:323–37 
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